

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

or any parts or appendage thereof, the person or persons so offending shall forfeit to the owners thereof, a penalty Penalty for injuthree times the amount of the damage or iniury, done as aforesaid, to be recovered by action of trespass in any Court of competent jurisdiction, and shall further be subject to indictment and punishment at the discretion of the Court of Common Pleas in the County where said offence is committed.

Chapter 392.

AN ACT respecting lumber in the Kenduskeag Stream.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That no person shall put into the Kenduskeag Stream in the County of Penobscot for the purpose of being driven to any mill, or market, any log, mast, spar, or other timber exceeding thirty-two feet No lumber to be in length. And any person or persons so offending against length. the provisions aforesaid, shall forfeit and pay a fine of ten Penalty for a vlo-lation of this Act. dollars for each log, mast, spar or other timber of the length aforesaid, by him or them put into the Stream aforesaid, to be recovered by complaint before a Justice of the Peace, one half to the complainant and the other half to the use of the State,-Provided that this Act shall not take effect till sixty days after the passage thereof.

run over 32 ft. in

23